Weighted Average Government Bond Rate 2.31% 2.79% (0.48%)
Weighted Average Project Premium 5.22% 4.69% 0.53%

Weighted Average Discount Rate 7.53% 7.48% 0.05%

Weighted Average Discount Rate1 8.09% 7.90% 0.19%

1	 Weighted average discount rate on Risk Capital only (equity and subordinated debt).

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets: £’000s

Balance at 1 January 2015 1,032,941
Additional investments during the year 143,077
Net repayments during the year (14,695)
Net change in fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss 39,784

Balance at 31 December 2015 1,201,107

80   International Public Partnerships  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2015

Financial Statements

12. Financial Instruments continued
12.5 Sensitivity analysis
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model, the significant
assumptions along with sensitivity analysis are provided below:

Significant assumptions

Weighted
average rate

applied in base
case valuations

Sensitivity
factor

Change in
fair value of
investment

£’000s
Sensitivity

factor

Change in
fair value of
investment

£’000s

Discount rate 7.53% + 1.00% (122,989) – 1.00% 145,246

Inflation rate (overall) 2.57% + 1.00% 106,251 – 1.00% (94,026)
UK 2.75%  + 1.00% 64,013 – 1.00% (55,802)
Europe 2.00%  + 1.00% 30,134 – 1.00% (25,105)
North America 2.00%  + 1.00% 1,019 – 1.00% (899)
Australia 2.50%  + 1.00% 11,085 – 1.00% (12,214)

FX rate  n/a + 10.00% 39,535 – 10.00% (32,351)

Tax rate 21.64%  + 1.00% (7,502) – 1.00% 7,528

Deposit rate 3.11%  + 1.00% 13,706 – 1.00% (13,035)

13. Investment Acquisitions
2015

Date of acquisition Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership

post acquisition

March–August 2015 The Group invested four batches of funding via the Aggregator Vehicle PLC
into various PF2 schools procured under the UK government’s Priority Schools
Building Programme.

36,316 100%

17 April 2015 The Group made follow-on investments in four Lewisham Building Schools for the
Future projects.

14,286 41–50%

30 June 2015 The Group made a follow-on investment for the remaining 19.9% stake in the
Inspire Partnership Liverpool Library project.

1,905 100%